
 

 

DATE: August 12, 2020 

TO: Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Kimberly Branam, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Report Number 20-34 

Amending a Contract with Ace Event Services Inc for Security Services for Old Fire 
Station at 510 NW Third Avenue in the River District Tax Increment Finance District 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED AND BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

Adopt Resolution No. 7388 

This action by the Prosper Portland Board of Commissioners (Board) will amend contract 217020 
(Contract) with Ace Event Services Inc (Ace), increasing funds of $260,000 to for a total of $760,000 for 
on-site security at the Prosper Portland-owned Old Fire Station located at 510 NW 3rd Avenue in the 
River District Tax Increment Finance District (see an aerial in Attachment A). 

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT AND OUTCOMES 

This action will meet Prosper Portland Strategic Plan objectives by creating healthy, complete 
neighborhoods.  It also is consistent with the Old Town/Chinatown Action Plan by aligning resources for 
improving district livability. 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

Prosper Portland acquired the Old Fire Station in 1986 as part of a larger property acquisition in the 
River District TIF District.  Ace has been under contract for the on-site security of the Old Fire Station 
building and property since March 2018 to provide security services after two unforeseen fires were set 
to the building and Prosper Portland could no longer secure it under its insurance policy.  The initial 
Contract was for one year with a not-to-exceed amount of $250,000 and has since been amended two 
times for an additional $250,000 and extended through December 2020.  Staff are seeking Prosper 
Portland Board approval since as the proposed Contract amendment will exceed the executive director’s 
signature authority.  If approved, the Contract amendment will allow Ace to continue to ensure 
consistent and comprehensive security for the Old Fire Station.   

EQUITY IMPACT 

Prosper Portland has a compelling interest to ensure that the agency’s owned projects provide 
opportunities for State of Oregon Certified firms (Minority-Owned, Women-Owned, Disadvantaged, and 
Emerging Small Businesses, or M/W/D/ESBs).  Ace is a certified, Minority-Owned, Woman-Owned, 
Disadvantaged security services firm.    

 

 



Board Report – Old Fire Station Security Contract 
August 12, 2020 Page 2 of 2
  

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

While staff did not specifically seek out community participation in the selection of Ace, staff informed 
the Old Town Community Association of the initial Contract.  

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

There are sufficient resources in the fiscal year (FY) 2020/21 River District Budget to cover an increase of 
$125,000 (see Attachment B). 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

There are few risks to amending the Contract with Ace.  Not amending Contract could expose Prosper 
Portland to increased property maintenance costs, unauthorized access to the property, and the 
inability to continue achieving strategic objectives for the neighborhood.  

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Aerial  
B. River District Financial Summary 

 



Board Report – Old Fire Station Security Contract Attachment A 
August 12, 2020 Page 1 of 1 

Aerial  

 



Board Report – Old Fire Station Security Contract Attachment B 
August 12, 2020 Page 1 of 1 

 

River District Financial Summary 

 
 

 


